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Notes
Diagrams, illustrations and photographs are not to scale – consult installation 
instructions. Product designs, materials, dimensions, specifi cations, colors 
and prices are subject to change or discontinuance without notice.

All framing dimensions calculated for 1/2" dry wall at the fi replace face.  If 
sheathing the chase or fi nishing with other thickness materials, calculations 
will  need to be made.

The fi replace must not be in contact with any insulation or loose fi lling 
material. Cover the insulation with drywall panels around the fi replace.

Listed to standards:

ULC-S610 & UL-127

ASTM 2558

Report #  192-5237Lis
tin

g In
fo

rm
at

ion

PRODUCT REFERENCE INFORMATION

Weight 343 lbs

Height 42”

Width 43”

Depth 26-5/8”

Chimney Weight ASHT+, Ø 8” 8.75 lb/ft.

Chimney Weight S-2100+, Ø 8” 13.2 lb/ft.

Chimney Weight AC, Ø 8” 3.75 lb/ft.

Model has met the EPA Wood-burning 
Fireplace Program Phase 2 emission level
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OUTSIDE CHASE

GH

CL*

Back Wall of Chase/Enclosure
Including Finising Materials if any 

 

Rough Framing Face (Unfinished Shown)

* Zero Clearance From Back Spacer to Wall 

Corner Installation Rough Framing Face 
(unfi nished shown)

(593mm)
23-11/32”

K

Air Kit

Combustion Air Kit (supplied with 
the fi replace, mandatory)

FRAMING DIMENSIONS

A 43-1/4" 1099 mm

B 43-1/4" 1099 mm

C 33" 838 mm

D 16-1/2" 419 mm

E 85" 2159 mm

F 42-1/2" 1080 mm

G 27" 686 mm

H 26" 660 mm

J 60-1/8" 1527 mm

K 8" 203 mm

L 1" 25 mm

7' MIN.

2" X 3"
MIN.

1/2” Plywood

G

A
B

2” x 3” 
Min.

Combustible materials can NOT be used in the space directly above 
the fi replace.  Do not fi ll the space above the fi replace with any mate-
rial (except the wood framing)

42-1/2”
(1080 mm)

17-1/8”
(435 mm)

28-5/16”
(719 mm)

42”
(1067 mm)

43”
(1092 mm)

43”
(1092 mm)

27-1/2”
(699 mm)

10-5/8”
(270 mm)

36”
(914 mm)

33”
(838mm)

21-1/4
(540 mm)

Knock-Out
for Ducting

Knock-Out
for Ducting

Outside Air
Intake

Fireplace

Cat. No. / Model Description

HE43N -2 Fireplace (w/Black Doors)

HE43BN-2 Fireplace (w/Brushed Nickel Doors)

Patent-pending Fresh Fire™ burn 
system helps signifi cantly reduce 
emissions to an EPA-qualifi ed 3.87 
gr/kg (70% less than a traditional 
wood fi replace)
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Model has met the EPA Wood-burning 
Fireplace Program Phase 2 emission level

CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES

The following clearances meet the minimum requirements 
for a safe installation;

Side wall: 18” (457 mm)

Ceiling: 7 feet  (2135 mm) measured from the 
   base of the fi replace

Fireplace enclosure: 
 Bottom:  0”
 Side:    0” to spacer
 Back:    0” to spacer
 Top:   Do not fi ll the space above the fi replace 

with any material, 7 feet measured from 
the base of the fi replace (Except the wood 
framing.  See Page 9, Figure 8). 

Chimney: 2” (50 mm)

Mantel: 48”  (1219 mm) measured from the base 
   of the fi replace.

Cooling Air Kit For Air 
Cooled Chimney ACZI
(required when 
using AC chimney)

AC CHIMNEY INSTALLATION

(AIR COOLED INSULATED GALVALUME CHIMNEY)

Outside Combustion 
Air Kit (UZI)

AC Air Cooled
Chimney Starting Piece

Radiation
Shield

Attic Radiation
Shield

Support

FlashingRain Cap

Flashing Collar

Note: The outside air kit 
is mandatory for both 
fi replace and chimney

NOTE: It is recommend-
ed that the chase walls 
and fl oor be insulated in 
the same manner, using 
the same insulation, as 
the rest of the building, 
below the attic.

Finished wall

•  Must have the same 
fi res rating as adjacent 
ceiling.

•  Must be insulated same 
as adjacent ceiling.

•  Local code regulation 
for ceiling must be 
applied to the ceiling 
/ fl oor separation i.e. 
fi restop, etc.

Flashing

Non-combustible
chase top

Roof support

Attic fi restop
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7’ 4"
(2.2 m)

Min.

7’
(2.1 m)

Min.

1/2” Plywood Base if required.

Floor, 
Ceiling & 
Wall

Non-Combustible 
Material

12" MAX.
(305mm)

6"
(152mm)

52"
(1320mm)

1"
(25mm)

18"
(457mm)

48"
(1219mm)

Min.

Mantel

Hearth
Extension


